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Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records 
 Volume 1 (1861-1900) 
 Volume 2 (1901-1917) 
 
EASLEY, GARNES, Vol. 2, p. 112 
 2/2/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class vice C.S. Vermillion resigned. 
 3/18/1910 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/20/1911 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 and 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/31/1911 The above fine of $5.00 this day remitted, see PD 52865 ad CO 189595. 
 12/26/1911 Died. 
 
EASLEY, W.W., Vol. 1, p. 94 
 9/1/1883 Appointed. 
 10/24/1883 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00. 
 4/1/1885 Tried.  Violation rule 38.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/14/1885 Tried.  Violation rules 134 and 135.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/22/1886 Favorable mention for capture of “Highway Robber” who robbed Met. R.R. Driver. 
 2/1/1889 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/9/1890 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Debt satisfied. 
 8/27/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Acting Sergeant mounted. 
 11/1/1902 Promoted to Sergeant mounted, vice Wm. H Mathews promoted. 
 3/17/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/31/1920 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 9/30/1922 Relieved as Sergeant after this date. 
 10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day. 
 1/31/1924 As a member of the White House Police Force, honorably discharged this day. 
 2/1/1924 Pensioned at $75.00 per month. 
 7/1/1924 Pension increased to $100 per month. 
 3/29/1925 Died. 
 
EAST, JAMES D., Vol.. 2, p. 112 
 4/16/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Nils Chalmars resigned. 
 7/24/1910 Resigned. 
 5/9/1914 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice H.R. Thorn pensioned. 
 7/17/1914 Mounted on horse, vice M.L. Hill resigned. 
 8/3/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 300 (Failure to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty of 1st  
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specification and charge.  Warned against repetition of offense. 

 8/9/1915 Dismounted from horse at $240 per annum. 
 8/10/1915 Mounted on motorcycle at $240 per annum. 
 11/30/1916 Resigned after this date. 
 3/27/1918 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice J.W. Jones resigned. 
 4/1/1918 Mounted on motorcycle at $240 per annum, vice Philip Browne. 
 5/25/1918 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/15/1918 Suspended without pay after this date, See PD 0.1.559 and CO 236452. 
 7/27/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 9/17/1918 Removed after this date.  The suspension without pay in effect to and including date of removal. 
 
EATON, J.S., Vol. 1, p. 95 
 8/3/1889 Appointed. 
 10/31/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  No action taken by the Hon. Commissioners. 
 11/7/1894 Resigned. 
 
EBY, EUGENE L., Vol. 2, p. 110 
 8/28/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.T. Bragg resigned. 
 8/28/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/11/1912 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.A. Connors dismounted. 
 6/2/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 8/28/1914 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 6/30/1915 Dismounted from bicycle. 
 7/1/1915 Mounted on motorcycle at $240. 
 9/30/1920 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date. 
 10/1/1920 Promoted to Sergeant, vice W.E. Homes promoted. 
 10/1/1920 Mounted on horse at $480 vice J.M. Boland dismounted. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle, $120, original vacancy. 
 10/15/1929 Relieved from further duty mounted on motorcycle to take effect from and after this date. 
 
ECKLOFF, ADOLPH, Vol. 2, p. 106 
 9/11/1861 Appointed Private. 
 8/10/1865 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 7/23/1866 Promoted to Lieutenant. 
 3/31/1883 Removed. 
 8/15/1886 Reappointed Station Keeper. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy. 
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 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/20 & 27/1906 Tried.  Inefficiency (ill-health).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 8/24/1906 Removed.  His salary disallowed from Dec. 16, 1905 to date of removal, both dates inclusive. 
 
EDELIN, ENOCH L.L., Vol. 1, p. 100 
 3/13/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/24/1894 Tried.  Insubordination.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 11/21/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 12/18/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 3/10/1897 Tried.  Violation of pars. 135 & 138 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 and warned. 
 7/21/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/15/1897 Resigned. 
 
EDMONDS, WILLIAM H. (colored), Vol. 1, p. 93 
 3/22/1909 Appointed substitute Street R.R. Crossing Officer. 
 5/6/1909 Appointed regular Street R.R. Crossing Officer, original vacancy. 
 8/2/1913 Charged with conduct unbecoming an officer (Assaulting one Burt Johnson while calling on the latter’s wife).  Guilty.  Be  

removed from the Street Crossing force. 
 8/27/1913 Removed. 
 
EDMONSTON, WILLIAM P., Vol. 1, p. 101 
 8/23/1900 Appointed Driver, House of Detention. 
 4/24/1901 Appointed Clerk. 
 4/16/1903 Laid off without pay account of lack of funds. 
 1/10/1904 Appointed Guard, House of Detention. 
 6/9/1906 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 10 days’ leave and warned against repetition. 
 3/22/1909 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned more serious consequences to follow a similar violation. 
 9/15/1918 Resigned. 
 
EDWARDS, CHANNING M., Vol. 1, p. 98 
 1/16/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1900 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 11/15-18/1902 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Recommended to be removed from the force. 
 1/13/1903 Permitted to resign. 
 1/14/1903 Appointed Special Policeman at Street Railway Crossing as substitute, vice E.J. Dennis appointed Private 1st Class, Met Police,  

DC. 
 8/10/1903 Tried.  Nonpayment of just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 6/20/1904 Resigned under compulsion. 
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EDWARDS, G.W., Vol. 1, p. 93 
 6/8/1878 Appointed. 
 9/10/1881 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/13/1882 Tried.  Violation rule 140 of manual.  Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/29/1912 Honorably discharged. 
 6/30/1912 Pensioned at $50.00 per month 
 5/5/1914 Died. 
 
EDWARDS, JAMES W., Vol. 1, p. 101 
 6/1/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/31/1897 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 5/20/1897 Removed. 
 
EDWARDS, JOHN K., Vol. 2, p. 110 
 10/4/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class vice H.G. Pratt promoted. 
 1/6/1906 Tried.  Absence without leave.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 1/12/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication.  Guilty of 1st specification only.  Fined $15 and warned. 
 5/24/1906 Tried.  Absence without leave.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against repetition. 
 8/31/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/4/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/24/1911 Tried.  Violation of secs. 230, 235 and 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 and warned against repetition. 
 5/1/1917 Mounted on horse, vice Michael Jennings pensioned. 
 10/27/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 235 (Failing to patrol).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 3/31/1928 Dismounted from horse to take effect from and after this date. 
  
EDWARDS, LEWIS J.H., Vol. 2, p. 108 
 11/17/1903 Appointed Private Class 1A, vice C.A. Blumer promoted. 
 4/1/1904 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice M.L. Fisher pensioned. 
 5/12/1905 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay and warned. 
 3/24/1906 Tried.  Disobedience of orders.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 6/23/1906 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/17/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/11/1907 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 11/25/1907 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/25/1907 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned repetition will cause more serious  

consequences. 
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 7/6/1908 Tried.  Violation sec. 234 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/17/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/30/1910 Charged with violation par. 3, sec. 49 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 3 days leave. 
 7/1/1923 Promoted to Sergeant, vice H.R. Lohman promoted. 
 7/1/1927 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice William G. Stott promoted. 
 
EDWARDS, SAMUEL D., Vol. 1, p. 101 
 10/3/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/14/1897 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Reprimanded. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/24/1902 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days’ leave and warned against a repetition. 
 9/29/1904 Tried  Neglect of duty.  Guilty of 2nd specification and general charge.  Fined $5.00 
 11/3/1905 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/5/1906 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/7/1910 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $2.00 for loss of his badge. 
 3/14/1910 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00 and warned against a repetition. 
 12/28/1910 Five dollars of above fine of $50.00 remitted this date.  See PD 50955 and Co 188166. 
 6/5/1918 Honorably discharged. 
 6/6/1918 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 
EDWARDS, THOMAS L., Vol. 2, p. 111 
 4/1/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.C. Watson pensioned. 
 4/1/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 4/1/1917 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 5/25/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and be deprived of 10 days’ leave. 
 1/31/1919 Resigned after this date. 
 
EDWARDS, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 98 
 8/10/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/8/1900 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/16/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $25.00 and warned. 
 10/5/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  See below. 
 10/5/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.   Guilty.  See below.  
 10/7/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Charges jointly considered and recommended that he be removed from the  

force. 
 10/16/1901 Removed. 
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EHLERS, CHARLES F., Vol. 2, p. 107 
 11/17/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice A.P. Klingberg promoted. 
 3/1/1904 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice M.G. O’Brien resigned. 
 5/31/1904 Charged with Neglect of Duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned. 
 10/30/1904 Charged with carelessly breaking his baton.  Guilty.  Fined $2.00 and warned. 
 5/26/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/18/1905 Tried.  Absence from the D of C without permission, disobedience of orders and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges  

dismissed. 
 11/17/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/17/1908 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 and 236 of manual, gross neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of 1 and 3  

specifications (neglect of duty and tampering with patrol box).  Not guilty of charge.  Fined $30.00. 
 6/15/1908 Fifteen dollars of above fine of $30 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 30283 and CO 169243. 
 11/17/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/6/1909 Tried.  Violation secs. 234, 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 10 days leave. 
 3/28/1910 Tried.  Violation secs. 235, 235 and 236 of manual and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 8/8/1910 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/19/1912 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 2/3/1913 Tried.  Violation of secs. 45, 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 4/16/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/2/1914 Five dollars of above fine of $50.00 remitted this day, see PD 74785 and CO 207562. 
 6/16/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/7/1915 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Faillure to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/26/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box), 235 (Failing to patrol), 236 (Leaving beat without  

permission) and par. 16, sec. 11 (Making untruthful statements). 
 5/23/1919 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.1004 and CO 241033. 
 10/3/1919 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 5/15/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Leaving D of C without permission) and par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to good order,  

reputation and discipline of force.)  Guilty only of 2nd charge.  Be removed from the force. 
 5/27/1920 Removed from the force after this date.  The suspension without pay on May 23, 1919, remained in effect to and including the  

date of removal. 
 
EHLERS, HENRY, Vol. 1, p. 97 
 2/1/1890 Appointed. 
 12/6/1893 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/22/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/18/1895 Tried.  Violation of par. 135 & 138 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 3/18/1896 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
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 8/29/1910 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 2/28/1914 Honorably discharged. 
 3/1/1914 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 1/23/1920 Died. 
 
ELGIN, FRANK, Vol. 1, p. 104 
 11/24/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/1/1903 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Otto Sonntag reduced. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/4/1915 Honorably discharged. 
 3/5/1915 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 
ELLIOTT, ALEXANDER, Vol. 1, p. 102 
 8/9/1898 Appointed Street Railway Crossing Officer, original vacancy. 
 1/19 & 2/10/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/31/1919 Honorably discharged. 
 4/1/1919 Pensioned at $55 per month. 
 
ELLIOTT, CHARLES B., Vol. 1, p 103 
 9/25/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/1/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Removed from the force.  Removal to take effect July 15, 1895. 
 8/1/1895 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
   Box) and par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). 
 4/26 & 29/1902 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Be required to pay debt, be relieved from  

Duty at police court and warned. 
 7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/30//1904 Tried.  Nonpayment of just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Required to pay; failure to cause removal from  

force. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/11/1906 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/20/1908 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 6/8/1908 Charged with nonpayment of a just debt.  Charges withdrawn before trial. 
 9/14/1908 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 11/16/1908 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 12/3/1908 Five dollars of above fine of $25 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 34633. 
 2/10/1909 Ten dollars of above fine of $25 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 35276. 
 3/8/1909 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned of more serious results to follow  

conviction of similar offense. 
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 6/10/1909 Fifteen dollars of above fine of $25 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 37892. 
 8/9/1909 Tried.  Violation par. 9 sec. 49 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed because of complainant  

refusing to continue prosecution of charges. 
 2/13/1911 Tried.  Failure to pay for uniform.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 8/21/1911 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11; par. 8, sec. 11; and par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty of 3rd charge and specification only.  

Fined $10.00. 
 10/14/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/16/1913 Violation sec. 54 (Conduct unbecoming an officer); sec. 300 (Failing to report through patrol box) and par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect  

of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $30.00. 
 1/2/1914 Five dollars of the fine of $30.00 (page 103) remitted this day.  See PD. 74785 and CO 207562 
 1/6/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 7/28/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station house through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/28/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 54 (Conduct unbecoming an officer, being sick from excessive indulgence in intoxicants).  Be removed  

from the force. 
 9/15/1914 Removed to take effect this day. 
 
ELLIOTT, E.T., Vol. 1, p. 94 
 4/13/1883 Appointed. 
 1/30/1886 Tried.  Violation rule #135.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/17/1886 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/22/1887 Tried.  Violation rule #135.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/9/1887 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/9/1887 Tried.  Intoxication.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/3/1889 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty. Charges dismissed. 
 12/26/1889 Violation par. 135 and 138 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 12/14/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/8/1896 Tried.  Intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/5/1901 Tried.  Intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/15/1903 Dismounted at his own request. 
 12/3/1904 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10 and warned against all violations of manual. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/28/1914 Honorably discharged. 
 3/1/1914 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 11/24/1924 Died. 
 
ELLIOTT, H.B., Vol. 1, p. 97 
 4/5/1889 Appointed. 
 7/1/1893 Promoted to 2nd Class. 
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 5/1/1899 Promoted to Acting Sergeant vice Joseph Carter promoted. 
 7/1/1899 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.N. Barry reduced. 
 3/1/1904 Promoted to Lieutenant vice John Kenney resigned. 
 3/1/1904 Mounted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Captain, original vacancy. 
 11/30/1913 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1913 Pensioned at $85 per month. 
 2/19/1917 Died. 
 
ELLIOTT, JOHN E., Vol. 2, p. 115 
 9/16/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.M. Canady removed. 
 11/15/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 
ELLIOTT, PERCY, Vol. 2, p. 113 
 7/8/1909 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer. 
 1/3/1910 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice P.A. Mertz. 
 4/30/1911 Resigned. 
 5/1/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.S. Marlow resigned. 
 5/1/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/18/1916 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.J. Geier dismounted. 
 1/3/1918 Promoted to Private 3rd Class (St. Crossing service considered). 
 7/13/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 9/15/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
ELLIS, ATHOL H., Vol. 2, p. 114 
 1/10/1913 Appointed Substitute Street Crossing Officer, vice J.R. Jenkins appointed regular crossing officer, 5th & Mass. Ave. N.W. 
 7/1/1913 Promoted to Regular Street Crossing Officer, original vacancy. 
 3/5/1914 Resigned. 
 3/6/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.L. Daily pensioned. 
 1/25/1916 Suspended without pay this date pending the disposition of serious charge preferred against him. 
 3/11/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Guilty of 1st 

specification of charge only.  Be removed from the force. 
 4/14/1916 Removed after this date.  His suspension without pay is in effect to and including the date of removal. 
 
ELLIS, S.H., Vol. 1, p. 93 
 6/30/1866 Appointed. 
 9/30/1869 Dismissed.  Insubordination. 
 7/1/1882 Reappointed. 
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 7/11/1884 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/17/1896 Died. 
 
ELLIS, SAMUEL S., Vol. 1, p. 102 
 6/24/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/9/1896 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 8/14/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/18/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 8/15/1898 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and intoxication.  Guilty.  Be warned. 
 12/18/1901 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 1/20/1902 Removed. 
 
ELLSWORTH, LESLIE, Vol. 1, p. 95 
 1/6/1886 Appointed. 
 7/20/1887 Tried.  Violating rules 135 & 36 of manual.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/1/1899 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice E.C. Goss promoted. 
 1/16/1900 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.A. Moore promoted. 
 12/26/1902 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/31/1917 Honorably discharged. 
 8/1/1917 Pensioned at $700 per annum. 
 12/8/1930 Pension increased to $114.58 per month. 
 
EMANUEL SANFORD, Vol. 2, p. 109 
 2/26/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.W. Hile resigned. 
 10/13/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/26/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/26/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/8/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 6 and 11 of sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/4/1915 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) ad sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/22/1915 The above fine of $5 remited this day, see PD 88036 and CO 27060. 
 1/6/1917 Tried.  Violation sec. 234 (Talking with other members of force on adjoining beat) and sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat).   

Charges dismissed. 
 3/15/1921 Resigned after this date. 
 7/20/1921 Reappointed Private 3rd class, vice D.P. Hodnett removed. 
 9/3/1921 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 3/31/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date at his own request. 
 7/31/1923 Honorably discharged. 
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 8/1/1923 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 7/1/1924 Pension increased to $87.50 per month. 
 4/23/1925 Died. 
 
EMBREY, ARTHUR W., Vol. 2, p. 109 
 8/16/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.A. Roper removed. 
 12/30/1905 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 7/31/1908 Honorably discharged. 
 8/1/1908 Pensioned at $35 per month. 
 8/27/1910 Died. 
 
EMBREY, DAVID L., Vol. 2, p. 113 
 7/1/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.C. Young removed. 
 7/1/1913 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/1/1918 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 11/30/1926 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1926 Pensioned at $8750 per month. 
 
EMBREY, WARREN O., Vol. 1, p. 100 
 12/11/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/13/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1913 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice Isaiah Cox resigned. 
 1/1/1928 Designated as an Acting Lieutenant and placed in charge of the Detective Bureau from 12 o’clock midnight until 8 o’clock  

a.m. 
 7/9/1930 Promoted to Lieutenant, original appointment. 
 
EMERSON, WALTER, Vol. 1, p. 103 
 8/2/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/3/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 7/7/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Dismounted from bicycle and promoted to Sergeant. 
 7/2/1906 Promoted to Sergeant, vice E.J. Keefe promoted. 
 8/1/1909 Promoted to Bicycle Sergeant for duty as Inspector – assistant to Inspector F.E. Cross.  Vacancy in bicycle squad due to  

dismounting of Actg. Sgt. T.S. Lake. 
 9/1/1914 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant on bicycle to continue as one of the three night and day inspectors. 
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 10/1/1919 Promoted to Lieutenant, original vacancy, retaining mount on bicycle. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 7/1/1923 Assigned to Detective Office as Lieutenant (in charge at night) at $400.00 additional salary, vice Caney L. Plemmon’s  

promoted. 
 7/1/1924 Promoted to Captain at $3,000 duty his assignment as Asst. to the Inspector commanding the Detective Bureau. 
 1/1/1928 Assigned to duty in charge of the Detective Bureau from 8 o’clock a.m. to 4 o’clock p.m. 
 10/10/1930 Relieved from his assignment as assistant to the Assistant Superintendent commanding the Detective Bureau with rank and pay  

of Captain while assigned to take effect from and after this date. 
 10/11/1930 Promoted to the rank of Captain, vice Robert E. Doyle deceased to take effect on and after this date. 
 
EMMERT, FRANK R., Vol. 1, p. 99 
 8/1/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 9/11/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/1/1900 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class original vacancy. 
 1/15/1922 Honorably discharged. 
 1/16/1922 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 
EMMONS, JOHN, Vol. 2, p. 114 
 6/21/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.W. Heil pensioned. 
   Appointment revoked, Emmons having declined the position. 
 
EMORY WILLIAM H., Vol. 2, p. 115 
 12/16/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.N. Burgess pensioned. 
 5/2/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 8/16/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 3/31/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 7/24/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 8/5/1920 Removed after this date. 
 
ENGLEHART, JOSEPH A., Vol. 1, p. 96 
 7/19/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/4/1895 Resigned. 
 7/1/1899 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/15-18/1902 Tried.  Inefficiency.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 7/28/1903 Removed. 
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ENGLISH, CHARLES H., Vol. 1, p. 104 
 12/14/1883 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 9/19/1894 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 2/28/1895 Resigned. 
 
ENGLISH, THOMAS L., Vol. 1, p. 102 
 8/20/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/2/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed.  Not guilty. 
 4/29/1899 Tried.  Violation of par. 152 of manual.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 4/29/1899 Tried.  Violation of par. 41 of manual.  Charges dismissed.  Cautioned. 
 7/7/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/2/1903 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed.  Sgt. Kilmartin is commended for vigilance and the officer warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 
ESER, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 96 
 8/1/1888 Appointed. 
 5/27/1891 Tried.  Violation of pars. 36, 135 & 138.  Fined $10.00 
 10/7/1891 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/3/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/6/1892 Tried.  Inefficiency.  Fined $25.00. 
 2/15/1893 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 3/31/1893 Removed from the force.  Cause Disability. 
 5/27/1893 Ordered that the order of March 31, 1893 removing Private Wm. Eser from the Met. Police Force because of physical  

inefficiency is hereby amended by allowing said Eser a pension of $25.00 per month to take effect April 1, 1893 payable from  
the Policemen’s Relief Fund. 

 2/19/1894 Died. 
 
ESKRIDGE, VERNON, Vol. 2, p. 111 
 7/10/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy, under Act. Of March 2, 1907. 
 10/14/1907 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $10 and warned repetition will cause more serious consequences. 
 1/6/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/10/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/9/1912 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days’ leave. 
 7/10/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 6/10/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 
ESPEY, HUGH, Vol. 1, p. 98 
 9/1/1890 Appointed. 
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 12/13/1895 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00 and warned that a repetition of the offense will cause removal. 
 1/22/1896 Tried.  Intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/12/1896 Removed from the force for intoxication. 
 
ESSER, ADOLPH W., Vol. 2, p. 108 
 2/26/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.L. Carroll promoted. 
 12/3/1906 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10 and warned. 
 8/11/1907 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/26/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/20/1909 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 and par. 3, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 2/26/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/20/1911 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 and 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition of 1st specification; reprimanded for  

violation of 2nd specification. 
 9/15/1917 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against a  

repetition. 
 
ESTES, C.C., Vol. 1, p. 96 
 7/1/1889 Appointed 
 8/13/1890 Tried.  Violation of par. 135 of manual.  Fined $10.00. 
 10/12/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00 
 3/8/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/2/1896 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/1/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/25/1898 Resigned to enter army. 
 5/1/1899 Reappointed Private 2nd Class, vice D.C. Lamb pensioned;  and detailed as Hack Inspector vice S.A. Groff appointed collector  

at police court. 
 11/1/1899 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, duty as Night Inspector, Asst. to Inspector F.E. Cross. 
 11/2/1899 Resigned to enter army. 
 9/9/1901 Reappointed to Private 1st Class, vice H.E. Marks pensioned. 
 4/22/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice B.t. Payne deceased. 
 8/7/1903 Charged.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 9/9/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/15/1925 Honorably discharged this day. 
 9/16/1925 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 
EVANS, ARCHER D., Vol. 2, p. 107 
 1/14/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Thomas Nolan resigned. 
 7/17/1903 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
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 8/12/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/29/1903 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of three days leave and warned. 
 9/12/1903 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Be required to pay and warned. 
 9/24/1903 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5, deprived of 5 days’ leave and warned. 
 12/7 & 10/1903 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed but warned against repetition. 
 5/31/1904 Charged with nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  No action, see below. 
 6/7/1904 Charged with nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  No action, see below. 
 6/8/1904 Charged with nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  No action, see below. 
 6/9/1904 Charged with gross neglect of duty.  No action, see below. 
 6/13/1904 Resigned. 
 
EVANS, CHARLES A., Vol. 1, p. 99 
 4/14/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/4/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/11/1893 Tried.  Intoxication.  Not guilty, but reprimanded etc. for disorderly conduct in the station. 
 3/29/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/9/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/6/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00 and cautioned, and informed that he must not confine his attention to only one portion of  

his beat. 
 6/12/1895 Tried.  Intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/18/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Removed, February 8, 1897. 
 7/1/1898 Appointed Telephone Operator. 
 10/1/1899 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 1/16/1900 Re-appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1903 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/16/1915 Admonished in the name of the Hon. Commissioners for failing to arrest and place a charge of intoxication against St.  

Crossing Officer O.W. Melvin. 
 1/31/1919 Relieved as Detective Sergeant after this date. 
 2/1/1919 Promoted to Lieutenant, original vacancy. 
 6/9/1920 Promoted to Captain, vice W.H. Harrington promoted. 
 8/1/1920 Promoted to Assistant Superintendent, vice R.B. Boyle pensioned. 
 1/1/1926 Assigned to supervise the uniform members of the Department, see PD O.1.3847 and CO 280671 
 8/13/1927 Died. 
 
EVANS, CHARLES H., Vol. 1, p. 100 
 7/1/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/15/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
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 4/29/1896 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/3/1896 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 5/26/1897 Tried.  Insubordination.  Guilty and warned. 
 10/8/1898 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/31/1898 Removed for failing to report through patrol box. 
 
EVANS, HARRY, Vol. 1, p. 93 
 7/1/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 6/3/1903 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 4/15/1904 Dismounted from bicycle on account of ill health. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/1/1918 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appointment. 
 1/31/1926 Honorably discharged. 
 2/1/1926 Pensioned on $112.50 per month. 
 
EVANS, JOHN R., Vol. 1, p. 95 
 7/1/1895 Appointed.  Private 1st Class 
 11/15/1900 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Deprived of two days leave in 1901 and cautioned. 
 2/16/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice C.H. Bremerman promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/2/1906 Promoted to Sergeant, vice W.T. Anderson promoted. 
 1/31/1926 Honorably discharged after this date. 
 2/1/1926 Pensioned on $100 per month. 
 
EVANS, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 98 
 9/1/1891 Appointed. 
 8/30/1893 Tried.  Violation par. 36, 135 & 138 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 10/10/1894 Tried.  Violation par. 36 and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/10/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 7/24/1895 Removed. 
 


